CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2019-	104
----------------------	-----

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO WINNER FORD, CHERRY HILL, NJ FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF SIX (6) 2018 OR NEWER AWD SUV POLICE PURSUIT VEHICLES & INSTALLATION OF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS & RELATED EQUIPMENT, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$334,463.00.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the Supply and Delivery of Six (6) 2018 or Newer AWD SUV Police Pursuit Vehicles & Installation of Emergency Warning Systems & Related Equipment, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2019, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of March 5, 2019 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for the Supply and Delivery of Six (6) 2018 or Newer AWD SUV Police Pursuit Vehicles & Installation of Emergency Warning Systems & Related Equipment, be awarded to Winner Ford, Cherry Hill, NJ, in the amount of \$334,463.00, said bid being the lowest responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the Supply and Delivery of Six (6) 2018 or Newer AWD SUV Police Pursuit Vehicles & Installation of Emergency Warning Systems & Related Equipment, be and the same is awarded to Winner Ford, Cherry Hill, NJ, in the amount of \$334,463.00, said bid being the lowest responsive responsible bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:	
ATTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	



March 5, 2019

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 2/12/19

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on February 12, 2019.

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF SIX (6) 2018 OR NEWER AWD SUV POLICE PURSUIT VEHICLES & INSTALLATION OF EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS & RELATED EQUIPMENT

It is the recommendation of the Chief of Police which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and the Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder, Winner Ford, Cherry Hill, NJ, in the amount of \$334,463.00.

The Police Department indicated that in an effort to purchase as many vehicles as possible, while still reducing costs, one of vehicles will be assigned as a Patrol Supervisor vehicle. This vehicle will not need a prisoner partition, radar unit, or mobile printer installed. The reduction of this equipment accounts for the difference in what was bid versus what will be awarded.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr Business Administrator

RD/wr



BID EVALUATION FORM

DEPARTMENT Police
Date: February 15, 2019
The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:
1. Bid Title: 2018 (or newer) AWD Police SUV Vehicles & Equip
2. Amount to be Awarded: \$334,463.00
Encumber Total Award
Encumber by Supplemental Release
3. Engineer's Estimate: \$325,000.00
4. Amount Budget: \$\(\frac{325,000.00}{}\)
5. Account Number to be Charged: C-04-00-000-1874-78613
6. Date Bids Received: February 12, 2019
7. Date to be Awarded:
8. Recommended Vendor: Winner Ford
9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? ✓ Yes ☐ No
10. Comments/Special Instructions: N/A
11. Evaluation Performed by: Sgt. Christopher Fulcher
12. Approved By:
Chief Rudy Beu
13. Attached: (Check-Off List)
 ✓ Tabulation of Bids ☐ Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable) ☐ Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to:
Purchasing Division
Business Administration

TABULATION OF BIDS 2018 or NEWER AWD SUV POLICE PURSUIT VEHICLES COV BID # 2019-02

FEBRUARY 12, 2019

Engineer's Estimate - \$325,000.00 REVISED

	Winner Ford 250 Berlin Road Cherry Hill, NJ 08034	Beyer Ford 170 Ridgedale Ave. East Hanover, NJ 07960	Maplecrest Ford Inc. 102 East Main Street Mendham, NJ 07945	Municipal Equipment 2703 Fire Road Egg Harbor, Twp., NJ 08234
Ownership disclosure	YES	YES	YES	YES
Affirm. Action	YES	YES	YES	YES
Check List	YES	YES	YES	YES
Proposal	YES	YES	YES	YES
Addenda	YES	YES	YES	YES
Discl. Iran	YES	YES	YES	YES
TOTAL	\$342,672.00	\$364,829.96	\$393,198.00	\$437,940.00

Specifications also e-mailed to:

Ford Motor Group Elite Vehicle Solutions Mall Chevrolet Deltek Prime Vendor Day Chevrolet





Reid Wanda

Subject:

FW: 2018 Ford AWD SUV Bid Evaluation

From: Fulcher Christopher

Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 11:18 AM

To: Reid Wanda <wreid@vinelandcity.org>; Beu IV Rudolph <rbeu@vinelandcity.org>

Cc: Mercado Miguel mmercado@vinelandcity.org Subject: RE: 2018 Ford AWD SUV Bid Evaluation

In an effort to purchase as many vehicles as possible, while still reducing costs, we will be purchasing six (6) vehicles total. However, one of them will be assigned as a Patrol Supervisor vehicle and will not need a prisoner partition, radar unit, or mobile printer installed. The reduction of this equipment accounts for the difference in what was bid versus what we will award.

If you need anything else, please let me know.

Sgt. CF

From: Reid Wanda

Sent: Thursday, February 28, 2019 10:57 AM

To: Fulcher Christopher <cfulcher@vinelandcity.org>; Beu IV Rudolph <rber/>rbeu@vinelandcity.org>

Cc: Mercado Miguel < mmercado@vinelandcity.org > Subject: RE: 2018 Ford AWD SUV Bid Evaluation

Good morning Sgt. Fulcher,

Just reviewed the bid evaluation for the above. Would you please provide an explanation as to why your award amount is different than the bid amount.

Thanks.

Wanda Reid Administrative Secretary Business Administration 856-794-4000 ext. 4140

PURCHASING AGENT REVIEW COV BID # 2019-02

Proposals were received and opened Tuesday, February 12, 2019 at 2:00 PM for 2018 or Newer AWD SUV Police Pursuit Vehicles from the following:

Winner Ford:

\$342,672.00

Bever Ford:

\$364,829.96

Maplecrest Ford:

\$393,198.00

Municipal Equipment:

\$439,940.00 437,940.00

Comments: All bidders submitted all the mandatory documents.

NOTE: Attached is an email response from Winner Ford with answer(s) to an emailed I sent to them for clarification on their pricing sheet where items had a "0" cost.

Recommendation: If after review/evaluation by Police Department if they agree award should be to Winner Ford as they provided the lowest responsive responsible Bid.

Purchasing Agent

Mercado Miguel

From:

Linda Hoffman < lhoffman@winnerford.com>

Sent:

Wednesday, February 13, 2019 9:57 AM

To: Subject: Mercado Miguel
RE: Bid Clarification

Miguel,

The license plate bracket, paint, transmission, and interior color are no charge items.

The engine is part of the base price.

Automatic headlamps are a no charge item this year.

The power supply is included in another option priced out

Linda Hoffman

From: Mercado Miguel [mailto:mmercado@vinelandcity.org]

Sent: Wednesday, February 13, 2019 8:43 AM

To: Linda Hoffman **Subject:** Bid Clarification

Good Morning Linda,

Before I turn over the bids to the Police Department for their review and evaluations I do have one question concerning the Bid Proposal Page pricing. You show "0" for several items, does that mean they are standard "at no cost" or possibly not available? Please advise so we can complete the evaluation in a timely manner. Thanks

Miguel A. Mercado, QPA Purchasing Agent 640 E. Wood Street Vineland, NJ 08360 856-794-4040

Fax: 856-405-4605

Email: mmercado@vinelandcity.org